
 

  

 

#11409383 

CANADA SUPERIOR COURT 

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC 
DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL 
 
No. : 500-11-050409-164 

Commercial Division 
(Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the 

Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, 
R.S.C., c. C-36, as amended) 

 

  IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' 
CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, 
c. C-36, AS AMENDED: 

 7098961 CANADA INC. 

 Petitioner 

 -and- 

 RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 

 Monitor 

  

 

 
SERVICE LIST 

(as at June 21, 2016) 
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GENERAL 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
40th Floor 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada H3B 3V2 
 
 
LAWYERS FOR THE PETITIONER 

Guy P. Martel 
Tel : 514 397-3163 
Fax : 514 397-3493 
Email : gmartel@stikeman.com  
 
Nathalie Nouvet 
Tel :  514 397-3128 
Fax :  514 397-3583 
Email :  nnouvet@stikeman.com  
 

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 
1981 McGill College Avenue 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada H3A 0G6 

 
MONITOR 

Raymond G. Massi  
Tel : 514 934-3537 
Fax : 514 934-3504 
Email : rmassi@richter.ca 
 
Mirella Pisciuneri  
Tel : 514 934-3465 
Fax: 514 934-3408 
Email: mpisciuneri@richter.ca 
 
Benoit Gingues  
Tel : 514 934-3465 
Fax: 514 934-3408 
Email: bgingues@richter.ca 
 
Carol O'Donnell 
Tel : 514 934-3492 
Fax : 514 934-8603 
Email : codonnell@richter.ca  
 
Soazig Bourgine 
Tel :  
Fax :  
Email : sbourgine@richter.ca  

mailto:gmartel@stikeman.com
mailto:nnouvet@stikeman.com
http://toriris/InterAction/relationship-overview-person?contactId=8590225257&IAContactId=&folderId=&hasFolderId=false&folderClass=&findContactName=&soundsLike=&hasProjectId=false&proxyAccount=&showVersionDropdown=false&allVersionsCreated=false
mailto:mpisciuneri@richter.ca
mailto:bgingues@richter.ca
mailto:codonnell@richter.ca
mailto:sbourgine@richter.ca
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MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
1000, rue de la Gauchetière 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada H3B 0A2 

 
LAWYERS FOR THE MONITOR 
 

Alain N. Tardif 
Tel : 514 397-4274 
Fax: 514 875-6246 
Email : atardif@mccarthy.ca  
 
 
Gabriel Faure 
Tel : 514 397-4182 
Fax: 514 875-6246 
Email : gfaure@mccarthy.ca  
 

 

SECURED CREDITORS 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP 
1501, av. McGill College, Suite 2600 
Montréal (Québec) Canada H3A 3N9 
 
 
LAWYERS FOR LONG ZONE HOLDINGS 

INC. 
 

Dan Wolfensohn 
Tel: 514 841-6503 
Fax: 514 841-6499 
Email: dwolfensohn@dwpv.com 
 
Denis Ferland 
Tel: 514 841-6423 
Fax: 514 841-6499 
Email: dferland@dwpv.com  
 
John Goodman 
Tel: 514 484-4483 
Fax: 514 481-4116 
Email: jgoodman@gud-knight.com  
 

mailto:atardif@mccarthy.ca
mailto:gfaure@mccarthy.ca
mailto:dwolfensohn@dwpv.com
mailto:dferland@dwpv.com
mailto:jgoodman@gud-knight.com
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DIP LENDER 

PSP BOISJOLI 
333, Graham Boulevard, Suite 400 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada H3R 3L5 
 
AND 
 
KUGLER KANDESTIN LLP 
1 place Ville-Marie  
Suite 2101  
Montréal (Québec) H3B 2C6 
 
LAWYERS FOR DIP LENDER 
 

Michel Sabbag 
Tel: 514-341-5511 
Fax: 514-342-0589 
Email: msabbag@psbboisjoli.ca  
 
 
Gordon Levine  
Tel: 514-878-2861 
Fax: 514-875-8424 
Email: glevine@kklex.com  
 
Jeremy Cutler 
Tel: 514-878-2861 
Fax: 514-875-8424 
Email: jcuttler@kklex.com  
 

OTHER 

DENTONS CANADA LLP  
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 3900 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada H3B 4M7 

 
 
LAWYERS FOR PAYSAFE 
 

Ari Y. Sorek 
Tel: 514 878-8883 
Fax: 514 866-2241 
Email: ari.sorek@dentons.com 
 
Yan Besner 
Tel: 514 878-5824 
Fax: 514 866-2241 
Email: yan.besner@dentons.com 
 
Roger Simard 
Tel: 514 878-5834 
Fax: 514 866-2241 
Email: roger.simard@dentons.com  
 

DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP 
1501, av. McGill College, Suite 2600 
Montréal (Québec) Canada H3A 3N9 
 
 
LAWYERS FOR LANDLORD 
 

Christian Lachance 
Tel: 514 841-6576 
Fax: 514 841-6499 
Email: clachance@dwpv.com 
 

mailto:msabbag@psbboisjoli.ca
mailto:glevine@kklex.com
mailto:jcuttler@kklex.com
mailto:ari.sorek@dentons.com
mailto:yan.besner@dentons.com
mailto:roger.simard@dentons.com
mailto:clachance@dwpv.com
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ROBERT B. MACLELLAN CANADA LAW 
40, University Avenue, Suite 1003 
Toronto (Ontario) Canada M5J 1T1 
 
LAWYERS FOR LANDLORD 151  WEST  
 

Robert B. MacLellan 
Tel: 416 859-6075 or  416 366-2253 x211 
Fax: 416 366-5815 
Email: rmaclellan@rbmCanadaLaw.com 
 
 

IN-HOUSE COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER 
 

Ken Adessky 
Email: kadessky@adessky.com  

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) S.E.N.C.R.L., 
S.R.L. 
1 place Ville-Marie  
37th Floor 
Montréal (Québec) H3B 3P4  
 
LAWYERS FOR PAYPAL CA LIMITED AND 

PAYPAL, INC. 

Alexander Bayus 
Tel: 514 392-9426 
Fax: 514 876-9026 
Email: alexander.bayus@gowlingwlg.com  

GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
 
LAWYERS FOR MICHAEL KORS 

Jason Wadden 
Tel: 416 597-5165 
Fax: 416 979-1234 
Email: jwadden@goodmans.ca  

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
1 Place Ville Marie, Suite 3900  
Montréal, Québec H3B 4M7 Canada 
 
LAWYERS FOR AMEX BANK OF CANADA 

AND AMEX EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED 

SERVICE COMPANY, INC 

Louis Dumont 
Tel: 514 878-8828  
Fax: 514 866-2241 
Email: louis.dumont@dentons.com  

BLANEY MCMURTRY 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, Ontario,  M5C 3G5 
 
LAWYERS FOR WINMARK CAPITAL 

Eric Golden 
Tel: 416 593-3927 
Fax: 416 596-2049 
Email: egolden@blaney.com  

mailto:rmaclellan@rbmCanadaLaw.com
mailto:kadessky@adessky.com
mailto:alexander.bayus@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:jwadden@goodmans.ca
mailto:louis.dumont@dentons.com
mailto:egolden@blaney.com
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CASSELS BROCK 
2100 Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, 
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3C2 
 
LAWYERS FOR GUCCI AMERICA, INC. 

Natalie E Levine 
Tel: 416 860-6568 
Fax:  416 640-3207 
Email : nlevine@casselsbrock.com  
 
R. Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel : 416 860-6463 
Fax : 416 640-3176 
Email : skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com  

 

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 

MINISTÈRE DE LA JUSTICE DU CANADA 
200 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
Tower East, 9th Floor 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada  H2Z 1X4 
 

Chantal Comtois 
Tel: 514 283-2999 
Fax: 514 283-8427 
Email: chantal.comtois@justice.gc.ca  

REVENU QUEBEC  
3 Complexe Desjardins 
C.P. 3000, Sector D221LC 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada  H5B 1A4 

Normand Bérubé  
Tel:  514 287-6161 
Fax:  514 285-5348 
Email: Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca   
 
Samir Hasnaoui 
Fax:  418 528-0978 
Email: samir.hasnaoui@revenuquebec.ca  
 

MINISTÈRE DE LA JUSTICE DU QUEBEC 
1200 de l'Église Road, 6th Floor 
Montréal (Quebec) Canada G1V  4M1 

Tel.: 418 644-7000 
Fax: 418 644-9968 
Email: ministre@justice.gouv.qc.ca  
 

 

mailto:nlevine@casselsbrock.com
mailto:skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com
mailto:chantal.comtois@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Normand.Berube@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:samir.hasnaoui@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:ministre@justice.gouv.qc.ca

